Scale Leap Capital I AS - SFDR Article 10 website disclosures

Sustainable-related disclosures for Scale Leap Capital I AS

Scale Leap Management ("**Scale Leap**") is the alternative investment fund manager for the alternative investment fund Scale Leap Capital I AS (the "**Fund**"). It is Scale Leap's assessment that the Fund is covered by article 8 of Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 om sustainability related disclosures in the financial sector ("**SFDR**").

Scale Leap is therefore required to include a sustainability-related product disclosure section on its website, pursuant to article 10 of the SFDR and more detailed rules set out in the regulatory standards promulgated thereunder (Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1288, the "**SFDR RTS**"). The below paragraphs provide information required.

Summary

The ESG investment and risk policy integrates ESG factors in Scale Leap Capital's investment management activities. In summary, this entails:

- An obligation for Scale Leap Capital to integrate in its investment decision process certain ESG factors, more specifically ESG factors are part of the investment analysis and screening process of potential portfolio companies
- An exclusion mechanism meaning that Scale Leap Capital will not make investments with certain exposures
- Implementation of ESG factors on an on-going basis in portfolio companies

Further, Scale Leap Capital integrates sustainability risks in its investment decisions, in line with the ESG and Risk Policy. In this respect, the policy entails:

An obligation for Scale Leap Capital to integrate in its investment decision process certain ESG risk factors, more specifically ESG risk factors are part of the investment analysis and screening process of potential portfolio companies and investments will not be made in portfolio companies in the event that unmanageable ESG risks are identified.

Scale Leap Capital believes that operating in line with the ESG and Risk Policy will have a positive impact on the risk-adjusted return of funds under management, including the Fund.

No sustainable investment objective

This financial product promotes environmental or social characteristics, but does not have as its objective sustainable investment.

Environmental or social characteristics of the financial product

The Fund promotes the environmental and social characteristics of considering certain ESG factors both in the screening and investment process and as part of the continuous management after the investment has been made.

18411614/1

Investment strategy

The investment strategy used to meet the environmental or social characteristics promoted by the Fund

The Manager implements certain ESG considerations in both its investment decision making and ongoing portfolio management for the Fund, as further explained in Section 11 of the Information Memorandum. *The policy to assess good governance practices of the investee companies.*

The Manager will assess the companies' governance practices in relation to matters such as management structures, employee relations, remuneration of staff, compliance to law and regulations, and respect to shareholder rights. The Manager will continuously develop and improve corporate governance structures for the portfolio companies to the best for the companies, shareholders and society. **Proportion of investments**

100% of the investments will be aligned with the promoted environmental and social characteristics.

Monitoring of environmental or social characteristics

The Manager will monitor the environment and social characteristic through the corporate reporting and board.

Methodologies for environmental or social characteristics

The Manager will monitor the environment and social characteristic through the corporate reporting and board.

Data sources and processing

Company data

Limitations to methodologies and data

Based on data from the company

Due diligence

The Manager will focus on Environmental and social characteristics as part of its due diligence process.

Engagement policies

Engage through defining company reporting and board.

18411614/1 2